solution obtained corresponds to an objective value of (26.5679, 0.5427), a decision that
is clearly not optimal in terms of maintenance costs. In comparison, the compromise
solution is (25.8622, 0.5426), where the energy efficiency is not much different from the
single objective and the maintenance cost per unit is better, thus showing that the integrated
consideration of maintenance cost and energy efficiency can help enterprises to achieve the
goals of energy conservation and emission reduction.

5.4. Sensitivity Analysis

Finally, in order to analyze the relationship between the objective function and the
parameters, this paper selects the maintenance cost parameters for sensitivity analysis by
changing one maintenance cost parameter, keeping the other parameters constant, and
observing the sensitivity of the objective function to the maintenance cost parameter. In this
paper, the fixed cost of preventive maintenance, breakdown maintenance, and replacement
cost affect the objective function. The range of parameter variation is −50~+50%. The
analysis results obtained are shown in Table 4.

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis results.

Parameters Range of
Changes ETC Variation of

ETC EE Variation of
EE

\ \ 25.8622 \ 0.5426 \

Cpm
s

−50% 22.9814 −11.15% 0.5422 −0.7%
−25% 24.6962 −4.6% 0.5425 −0.2%
+25% 26.9908 4.3% 0.5425 −0.2%
+50% 28.0859 9.3% 0.5425 −0.2%

Ccm
m

−50% 25.5247 −1.3% 0.5425 −0.2%
−25% 25.6952 −0.7% 0.5425 −0.2%
+25% 26.0260 0.6% 0.5425 −0.2%
+50% 26.1867 1.2% 0.5425 −0.2%

Cr

−50% 21.7022 −16.1% 0.5425 −0.2%
−25% 23.8954 −7.6% 0.5425 −0.2%
+25% 27.4742 6.2% 0.5422 −0.7%
+50% 29.0641 12.4% 0.5421 −0.9%

According to the sensitivity analysis results, the maintenance cost per unit is more
sensitive to the fixed cost of preventive maintenance and the replacement cost, and it
varies positively with both parameters. When the fixed cost of preventive maintenance
and the replacement cost decrease, the change in cost is more obvious than when they
increase, which means that the maintenance costs per unit can be reduced by reducing the
fixed costs of preventive maintenance and replacement costs when making maintenance
decisions. In addition, the maintenance costs per unit and energy efficiency are not sensitive